

Hanish Kaushal Vs. Dr. Parveen Kumar Chaudhary

Civil Suit No. 45/2023

16.12.2024 Present: Mr. Atul Jhingan, Advocate, for the plaintiff.
Mr. R.K. Gautam, Senior Advocate with Mr. Jai Ram Sharma, Advocate, for the defendant.

OMP No. 961/2024

The present application under Section 151 CPC has been filed by the applicant for recalling of order dated 28.08.2024, passed by this Court and order dated 05.09.2024, passed by Additional Registrar (Judicial). It has been mentioned in the application that written statement was initially filed on 10.05.2024 and then, after removal of objections, it was re-filed on 05.09.2024.

No reply to the application is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicant/plaintiff and learned counsel for the non-applicant/plaintiff has no objection in case the prayer made in the application is allowed.

Heard. Having regard to the averments made in the application, which are duly supported with the affidavit of the applicant and also in view of no objection on behalf of the non-applicant/plaintiff, the same is allowed and order dated 28.08.2024, passed by this Court and order dated 05.09.2024, passed by Additional Registrar (Judicial) are recalled. Written statement filed on

...2...

behalf of the applicant/defendant is ordered to be taken on record.

The application stands disposed of.

Civil Suit No. 45/2023

Learned counsel for the plaintiff prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file replication. List thereafter.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

16th December, 2024
(raman)